

SHRI SATPAL SINGH, Vs. STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

14.03.2026

**Case file was listed on 02.03.2026 and is taken up today as per the notification no. 64/F-4/Gen-I/DHC dated 27.02.2026 issued by Hon'ble High court of Delhi as 02.03.2026 was declared as holiday.**

Present: Petitioner in person.  
Ms. Manpreet kaur, Ld counsel for respondents except respondent no. 1.

An application under Section 151 CPC for furnishing fresh address of Lrs of respondent no. 2 has been filed on 22.12.2025 by way of IA no. 2/2025. The fresh address of Lrs of respondent no. 2 is taken on record. *Application (IA No. 2/25) stands disposed off accordingly.*

Ld counsel for the respondents submits that she will file her Vakaltnama on behalf of Lrs of respondent no. 2 before NDOH.

Ld counsel for the respondents submits that she has no objection, if the legal heirs of respondent no. 2 are impleaded as party in the present case.

In view of the no objection of Ld counsel for respondents, the Lrs of respondent no. 2 are impleaded as party in the present case.

*Application filed under order 22 rule 4 CPC stands allowed and disposed off accordingly.*

*Amended memo of parties is taken on record.*

Ld counsel for the respondents submits that she has already filed the reply of the probate petition on behalf of the

respondent no. 2 during life time of Respondent no. 2 and the said reply of the probate petition be considered to be filed on behalf of Lrs of respondent no. 2.

Ld counsel for the petitioner seeks an adjournment for filing rejoinder. Rejoinder be filed before NDOH with advance copy to Ld counsels for respondents.

Parties are directed to file affidavit of admission/denial of documents before NDOH by supplying advance copy to each other.

Put up for completion of pleadings and for filing affidavit of admission/denial of documents on **19.05.2026**.

(SHIV KUMAR)  
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi  
14.03.2026